



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 6 of 1988**

Bijendra And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : R. Bhargava, Ram Behari Saxena  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 78**

**HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.**

1. The oldest criminal appeal is taken up.
2. The office report dated 17.11.2025 reveals that the appellant no.2 is personally served.
3. None appeared for appellant no.2.
4. Issue non-bailable warrant against appellant no.2 Veer Narain s/o Bisa.
5. Office to do the needful.
6. List on 24.04.2026.

**(Avnish Saxena,J.)**

**March 20, 2026**

Shivangi